AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION 20-581
WITH THE LAW OFFICE OF TRIMBOLI & PRUSINOWSKI, LLC
RFP2019-18

THE AMENDED AGREEMENT made this 18T day of OCTOBER 2020, by cand between the CITY OF TRENTON, ¢
Municipal Corporation, of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 East State Street, Trenton,
New Jersey 08608 (hereinafter the" City") and THE LAW OFFICE OF TRIMBOLI & PRUSINOWSKI, LLC, 248 SOUTH STREET,
MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07960 (hereinafter "Professional Services').

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-422 was adopted and awarded on August 1, 2019, through a fair and open
process in accordance per N.J.S.A. 19:44 A-204 Et. Seq to The Law Office of Trimboli & Prusinowski, LLC, 268 South
Street, Morristown, New Jersey 07960 to provide Professional Legal Services Regarding Labor & Employment
Matters in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00 and structured at the hourly rate as follows, $175.00 for Partners,
$135.00 for Associate Attorneys and $85.00 for Paralegals for a period of one (1) year from July 1, 2019 to June 30,
2020; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 1 to bring the total price of the contract from $75,000.00 to
$91,000.00 to continue to provide Professional Legal Services Regarding Labor & Employment Matters; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 20-57, amended the awarded amount on Resolution #19-422; from $75,000.00 to
$91,000.00 awarded to The Law Office of Trimboli & Prusinowski, LLC, 268 South Street, Moristown, New Jersey

079460; and
NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an amended contract with The Law Office of Trimboli
& Prusinowski, LLC, 268 South Street, Morristown, New Jersey 07960 to provide Professional Legal
Services Regarding Labor & Employment Matters for the City of Trenton, Department of
Administration in an amount not to exceed $91.000.00 at the hourly rate as follows, $175.00 for
Partners, $135.00 for Associate Attorneys and $85.00 for Parclegals.

2. The amended contract shall remain in full force from February 21, 2020 to February 20, 2021 and
shall not be extended without approval of the City Council of the City of Trenton.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their bands and seals the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: J/A CITY OF TRENTON
//% 7 A B PP

MATTHEW H. CONLON, RMC - fORAE
MUNICIPAL CLERK MAYOR

DATE DATE

f ~ (ol2t[ze2D !!q')ALO

HE LAW OFFICE OF TRIMBOLI & PRUSINOWSKI, LLC
268 SOUTH STREET
MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07940

DATE




RESOLUTION .__ 20-581

N
Daie of Adoption_ OCT = _1__? &

Approved dg. to Form and Legality  » Factual contenl ceptt h.d\b)’ ==
X
___\_ 2 1_}L_£J_+ v _ S g @% ~
/Jafrn forélli Esq.. City Attorney Adam E. Cruz, Business Administ;alor
d {
Copffcilman/wgman __ _Cgﬂ LOWVELL “tTLlson/ L presents the liw%mlmion'
J

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT
WITH THE LAW OFFICES OF TRIMBOLI & PRUSINOWSK]I, LLC. TO
PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICE REGARDING LABOR &
EMPLOYMENT MATTERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $30,925

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton has a continuing need of professional legal
services regarding Labor & Employvment Matters; and.

WHEREAS, Resolution# 19-422 was awarded to The Law Offices of Trimboli &
Prusinowski, LLC, 268 South Street., Morristown, New Jersey, 07960 in an amount of
$75.000 through RFP2019-18; and,

WHEREAS, Resolution# 20-57 authorized $91,000 in additional funds for
continued services, and further funding is necessary to cover invoicing through June 2020
and to close contract awarded through Resolution 19-422 tor RFP2019-18; and,

WHEREAS, this amendment shall be awarded to The Law Offices of Trimboli &
Prusinowski, LL.C, 268 South Street, Morristown, New Jersey. 07960 in an amount not to
exceed $30,925.00; and,

WHEREAS, funds for this contract have been certified to be available in account
0-01- -25-2500-290; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City of Council of the City of
Trenton that the Mayor is hereby authorized to amend the contract awarded to Trimboli
& Prunsinowski, LLC, 268 South Street, Morristown, New Jersey, 07960, as described

herein.
N _L\\: | May ‘_Abstam- .'[Abscm ] R Aye | Nay -1us‘t:‘:in Absent Aye Nay r.‘\bﬂ_ai_n .q:Ahscm ]
BLAKELEY |~ | - [MUSCHAL | MCBRIDE | ' :
CALDWELL _/ | RODRIGUEZ Vs [ |
wiLsox | i el B I A
HARRISON ‘ Va VALIGHN ‘ v | | | |
- | S i S . 3 |
This Resolution-was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Trenton on 2 Crober f ,;ﬂ’" ______
_L_.-;_{_"'S‘—Lq_'_ll!\k""{ 9/8) CRRes S = dddPs -_— O OO O OO
President of Council City Clerk



RESOLUTION . 2057

Date of Adoption FEB ZAU, . 2028
Approved as to Form and Legality Factual cmy(m ertified by =5
. / ) N P
e Sy Sy ] - - S <
JOHN MAIRELLYL, CITY ATTORNEY ADAM E. CRUZ.BUSINESS AD.‘QNIQ RATOR

Cpunctlmiyl /woman presents the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE LAW
OFFICES OF TRIMBOLI & PRUSINOWSKI, LLC, 268 SOUTH STREET, MORRISTOWN ,
NEW JERSLEY, 07960 TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES REGARDING
LABOR & EMPLOYMENT MATTERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $91,000.00

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton has a continuing need for professional legal services regarding
Labor & Employment Matters; and

WHEREAS, Resolution number 19-422 was awarded to The Law Offices of Trimboli &
Prusinowski, LLC, 268 South Street, Morristown, New Jersey, 07960 in an amount not to exceed
$75.000.00 through RFP2019-18; and

WHEREAS, previously allocated funds have been exhausted and additional funds arc necessary
to cover services through June 2020; and

WIEREAS, this amendment shall be awarded to The Law Offices of Trimboli & Prusinowski,
LL.C, 268 South Strect, Morristown, New Jersey, 07960 in an amount not to exceed $91 .000.00; and

WHEREAS, tunds for this contract have been certified to be available contingent upon the final
adoption of the FY 2020 Budget in account 0-01- -25-2500-290: and

NOW, THEREFORE IT 1S RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton that the
Mayor is hereby authorized to amend the contract with The Law Offices of Trimboli & Prusinowski,
LLC for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

e . = =S _-_
i Aye Nay ; Abstain l Absent ; Aye [ Nay Abstan | Absent ] Ay
It BLAKELEY | ! MUSCHAL | MUCBRIDF

- e | | e R | o

CALDWELL ’ | RODRIGUES

WILSON | g | \[\4 ! X

M. S L = e S
[HARRISON T\ | VALUGHN N [ j

This Resolution was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Lrentenon __

\/C“LO‘-‘. M(&U.‘LQ . N { | %”

President of Council City Clerk v/ 7)




YA RESOLUTION .. 1942

Date of Adoption__ A _G l im_g_ .
Approved as 1o Form and Legality Factual content certif; oy \\)
) - e |
—— XSl bf —_— { .
_~JOHN MORELLL, ESQ., CITY ATT ORNEY TrrLE:
Counci!m:(o(voman ———eeme. —— _ __ presents the folléwing Besolution:

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT WITH THE LAW OFFICES OF
TRIMBOLI & PRUSINOWSK], LLC, 268 SOUTH STREET, MORRI STOWN, NEW JERSEY 07960
TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL LEGAL SERVICES REGARDING LABOR & EMPLOYMENT
MATTERS THROUGH A FAIR AND OPEN PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 ET
SEQ. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $75,000.00 ~ RFP2019-18

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton has a need for professional le

gal services regarding Labor & Employment
matters for the City of Trenton, Department of Administration; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent has determined and certified in writing that the value of the contract will
exceed $17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, request for proposals were advertised on the City website and Twenty Four (24) proposals
were opened in the City Purchasing Office at 11:00 AM on April 4, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the evaluation committee has reviewed the proposals submitted and has
contract be awarded to Trimbolj & Prusinowski, LLC in an amount not 1o exceed $75,000.00 a
hourly rates as follow, $175.00 for Partners, $135.00 for Associate Attorneys and $85.00 for Paral

tcommended that a
nd structured at the
egals; and

WHEREAS, funds in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00 have been certified 10 be available contingent

upon temporary or final adoption of the F Y2020 Budget in Account No. 0-01- -35-3500-290 for the period of July 1,
2019 through June 30, 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1§ RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Trenton, as follows;

1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to €Xecute a contract in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00
with Trimboli & Prusinowski, LLC to provide professional legal services in regards to Labor &
Employment matters for the City of Trenfon.

2. This contract is awarded through a fair and open process as a “Professional Service” in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 et seq. and in accordance with N.J.S:A 40A:11-5(1)a)
of the Local Public Contracts Law because the contract is for a service performed by a person(s)
authorized by law to practice a recognized profession that is regulated by law.

. 3. A notice of this action shall be printed once in the officja) newspaper for the City of Trenton
.'“\/\ and the Resolution and contract shall remain on file in the City Clerk's Office.
N \\

AT \ v [Abstain  |Absem | Ave Moy Tabents T T
N Y | Abstain Absem | Aye | Nay {\b»(am f&_bsem -
TN \ i [MusCcHAL MCBRIDE
= - e O — — —
\\ L ' RODRIGUEZ ‘ [ -
7 - R !\’ | !
- ‘/’/ e 3 I e ]l —— — i i — _—
> : P VAUGHN |
- / ~ 7\| J A‘ | 4' |

-
/ <opled at a Meeting of the City Couneil of the City of Trenton.en
-+ i\}\_(. ‘?l .&LJ&L‘%

-t of Coundil

=== S
Nay ] Abstain | Absemt |




